other means of withstanding certain levels of fire [33], [39], [40]. This demonstrates that 

relying solely on human efforts to extinguish flames is ineffective because it jeopardizes 

firefighters' lives [41]. According to [32] the United States Fire Administration, in the 

United States, documented the death of hundred and forty-one (141) firemen in the line 

of service in the year 2021 alone. Risking one life to save another is not ideal, robots can 

be built to take major risks in dire situations when combating fires, to minimize injuries 

to firefighters and general loss of lives [36].